

2016

**State of Utah, Plaintiff/Petitioner, v James Christopher McCallie,
Defendant/Respondent.**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *State of Utah v. McCallie*, No. 20160500 (Utah Supreme Court, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3293

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT DEFENDANT’S INCONSISTENT, POST-MIRANDA STATEMENTS WERE EQUIVALENT TO POST-MIRANDA SILENCE UNDER *DOYLE* AND *CHARLES*..... 1

A. *Doyle v. Ohio* and *Anderson v. Charles* did not create a category of silence-equivalent statements that the State cannot use at trial. 3

B. Even if *Doyle* and *Charles* created a category of silence-equivalent statements, Defendant’s statements do not qualify here because they were about the facts of the crime. 21

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

NO ADDENDA NECESSARY

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Charles</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Davis</i> , 561 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	8
<i>Hurd v. Terhune</i> , 619 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 15
<i>Kibbe v. Dubois</i> , 269 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2001)	13, 17
<i>Lofton v. Wainwright</i> , 620 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Sallahdin v. Gibson</i> , 275 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Agee</i> , 597 F.2d 350 (3d Cir. 1979)	6
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 276 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Canterbury</i> , 985 F.2d 483 (10th Cir. 1993)	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Caruto</i> , 532 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 22 M.J. 519 (N.-M. C.M.R. 1986)	19
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975)	8
<i>United States v. May</i> , 52 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 1995)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Pando Franco</i> , 503 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 47 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 1995)	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 551 F.2d 780 (8th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 942 (1977)	6
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 578 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1978)	6

STATE CASES

State v. Bakalov, 979 P.2d 799 (Utah 1999) 18

State v. McCallie, 2016 UT App 4, 369 P.3d 103 2, 7, 11, 20

State v. Singleton, 693 P.2d 68 (Utah 1984) 18

State v. Sorrels, 642 P.2d 373 (Utah 1982)..... 18

State v. Velarde, 675 P.2d 1194 (Utah 1984) 6

State v. Wiswell, 639 P.2d 146 (Utah 1981)..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Evelyn French, Note, *When Silence Ought to Be Golden: Why the Supreme Court Should Uphold the Selective Silence Doctrine in the Wake of Salinas v. Texas*, 48 Ga. L. Rev. 623 (Winter 2014)..... 13
